
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Webb (Vice-Chair), Fitzpatrick, 

Heaton, Orrell, Hollyer and Daubeney (Chair) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 March 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 

February 2023. 
 

3. Public Participation  
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak on 
agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 

 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management 
of public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for 
registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 3 March 2023.   

 

 



 

 

  
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact 
details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will be 
webcast including any registered public speakers who have given 
their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran council 
meetings, including facilitating remote participation by public 
speakers. See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

4. School Improvement Update   (Pages 5 - 14) 
 Members will receive a report which provides information on school 

performance for the academic year 2021-2022 and the outcomes of 
disadvantaged pupils. 
 

5. 2022/23 Third Finance & Performance 
Monitoring Report - Children, Education & 
Communities   

(Pages 15 - 32) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2022/23 and 
forecasts the financial outturn position by reference to the service 
plans and budgets for all of the services falling under the 
responsibility of the Corporate Director of Children & Education and 
the Assistant Director Customer, Communities and Inclusion. 
 

6. REACH Progress Report to the Children, 
Education and Communities Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee   

(Pages 33 - 42) 

 Members will be provided with an update on the progress of the 
REACH (Reconnecting Education, the Arts, Culture and Heritage) 
project. 
 

7. York Museums Trust Scrutiny Committee 
Report   

(Pages 43 - 46) 

 Members will receive an update from York Museums Trust. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 

8. York Citizens' Theatre Trust Scrutiny Report   (Pages 47 - 50) 
 Members will receive an update on the work of the York Citizen’s 

Theatre Trust. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Jane Meller 
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 555209 

 Email – jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee- Commissioned Slot 

Date 20 February 2023 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Fitzpatrick, 
Heaton, Orrell and Webb (Vice-Chair) 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 

Councillor Hollyer 
 
Councillor Waller, Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
 
Martin Kelly, Corporate Director of Children 
and Education (DCS) 
Maxine Squire, Assistant Director Education & 
Skills 
Danielle Johnson, Director of Safeguarding 

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 
6. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 
20 December 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
7. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



8. The Outcomes of the Local Area SEND Inspection Revisit  
 
The Assistant Director of Education and Skills presented a report on 
the outcome of the Local Area SEND Inspection Revisit.  It was 
reported that sufficient progress had been made against the four 
areas of weakness. 
 
Members were informed that the next inspection would be against a 
new SEND framework which mirrored the Health and Social Care 
ILAC (Inspecting Local Authority Children’s Services) and was to take 
place annually.  It was noted that the government green paper was to 
be published in the near future.   
 
The next steps in the post Ofsted improvement journey were outlined 
and it was highlighted that Co-production had been viewed as a 
significant strength by Ofsted and CQC.  It was confirmed that the 
substantive SEN Services Team would be in place by the end of 
March which would improve capacity. 
 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education, 
paid tribute to staff.  He reported that the partnership with Health had 
been critical in developing EHCPs (Education, Health and Care 
Plans).  He highlighted the strong team that was in place to continue 
the improvement journey. 
 
In response to questions from Members covering the rationale for the 
operational plan, parental support for transition from primary to 
secondary school, the inclusion model for SEND students, role of 
educational psychologists and identification of needs, officers noted 
the following: 
 

 During the last two years the pandemic had meant that it had 
been difficult to undertake partnership work. There was now 
clarity in the roles of Health and Education and what each 
service was leading on.  

 There was an aim to establish consistency across schools in 
terms of what was meant by ‘reasonable adjustments’ and the 
focus was on need rather than diagnosis. 

 It was important to ensure that the best use was made of 
special school places and the service was working towards 
developing confidence in mainstream placements with 
reasonable adjustments. Annual reviews were held to assess 
placements and assistive technology such as an AV robot had 
proved useful in supporting children. 

Page 2



 Educational psychologists provided preventative information as 
well as statutory assessments and had developed SENCO 
(Special Educational Needs Coordinator) support for schools 
and continued to provide clinics and helplines. 

 Early years screening of speech and language enabled 
appropriate early provision to be put in place and was reviewed 
annually. 

 
Members thanked officers for their hard work and it was 
 
Resolved:   that the outcomes of the SEND inspection revisit 

and the work taking place to embed improvement 
through the co-production and implementation of the 
Local Area SEND operational plan were noted. 

 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated. 
 
 
9. Ofsted Action Plan, Children in Care and Workforce  
 
The Director of Safeguarding, Children’s Services outlined the report 
which provided an update to the Committee on the Ofsted Action 
Plan.  She noted that since she had last reported to Committee in 
November 2022,  an Ambition Plan had been developed, contained in 
Appendix 1 of the agenda.   
 
In relation to Children in Care, it was reported that a Registered 
Manager had been appointed which meant that the new model for 
children’s homes could be developed at pace. 
 
Members were informed that the use of agency staff had been 
reduced by 50% and the senior management team was now 
permanent. 
 
In response to questions from Members which covered children in 
care residing outside of the city, numbers of experienced social 
workers, the sharing of findings with other service areas from 
children’s voice initiatives and feed back to young people, young 
people’s involvement in democracy, and recruitment agreements, 
officers noted the following: 

 

 Since August 2022, no new care placements had been made 
outside of York. 

 The support provided to social workers was a key factor in 
retention. 

Page 3



 The Director of Safeguarding, together with the Corporate Director 
of Children and Education, sat on the Executive, which provided 
an opportunity to share experience with other service delivery 
areas.   

 A pay cap on agency workers, within the local area network had 
not proved workable. 

 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education, 
noted that young people had been involved in the design of the action 
plan and their views helped to inform policy. He highlighted the work 
of the apprenticeship team in providing opportunities for young people 
and the recent recruitment event which aimed to give confidence in 
York being a good place to work. 

 
Members thanked officers for their hard work and it was: 
 
Resolved:  that the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on the progress of 

areas reported on. 
 
 
 
10. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the work plan for the final meeting of the 
Committee, 07 March 2023.  It was  
 
Resolved:        that the work plan be noted.    
 
Reason:  To ensure that the Committee discharges its 

statutory duties and covers all items on the Work 
Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.39 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

7 March 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of Children & Education & Communities 

School Improvement Update 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with information about school 
performance in the academic year 2021- 2022 and the outcomes of 
disadvantaged pupils.  

Recommendations 

2. Members are asked to note the contents of the report and consider 
plans for ongoing scrutiny of the issues raised within the analysis of 
the data and the key priorities for improvement. 

Reason: To ensure that the Committee fully discharges its 
responsibilities where a local authority must exercise its education 
functions with a view to promoting high standards Section 13A of the 
Education Act 1996. 

Background 

3. Our ambition is to secure better outcomes for children and young 
people and schools are supported so that every child and young 
person has the opportunity to develop, learn and achieve their 
aspirations. The 2021-22 outcomes continue to demonstrate York’s 
strong education system that has some of the best performing schools 
in the country and enables most of our children and young people 
reach levels of attainment above the national average.  

4. We continue to champion children from disadvantaged and vulnerable 
groups whose outcomes are below those of their peers nationally and 
to ensure that gaps in a
[...]
ltation involved in the production of this report.  
 
Options  

43. Members may request further updates and the attendance of the 
relevant officer at a further meeting to clarify/update on any 
outstanding recommendations or agree that no further updates are 
required.  

Analysis 
 
44. There is no analysis in this report as this is not a decision-making 

report.  
 

Council Plan 
 
45. A Better Start for children and young people as set out in the Council’s 

Plan 2019-23 (Making History, Building Communities) and 2021 
update:  

 What is the council going to do? Continue to prioritise 
gaining improved outcomes for our most disadvantaged 
children and young people in the City. 

 What will be different in four years? The attainment gap 
between our most disadvantaged children and young people 
and their peers will have reduced 

 2021 update: Reassert our efforts to address the inequalities 
facing some of our children and young people and target 
interventions to narrow the gap in attainment 

 
 Implications 

 

46. There are no known Financial, Human Resources, Equalities, Legal, 
ICT or other implications associated with the recommendations in this 
report. 

Risk Management 
 

47. In compliance with the council’s risk management strategy, there are 
no known risks associated with this report. 

Page 13



 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Derek Sutherland  
Head of Primary School 
Effectiveness and Achievement 
derek.sutherland@york.gov.uk 
 

Chief Officer responsible for the 
report: 
Maxine Squire  
Assistant Director, Education and Skills 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 14.02.2023 

 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
Abbreviations 
 
ETfY = Early Talk for York 
EYFS = early years foundation stage 
EYFSP = early years foundation stage profile 
FSM = free school meals 
GLD = good level of development 
KS1 = key stage one 
KS2 = key stage two 
KS4 = key stage 4 

Page 14



 
 

 

 
2022/23 Third Finance & Performance Monitoring Report – Children, 
Education & Communities 
 

Summary 
 
1. This report analyses the latest performance for 2022/23 and forecasts 

the financial outturn position by reference to the service plans and 
budgets for all of the services falling under the responsibility of the 
Corporate Director of Children & Education and the Assistant Director 
Customer, Communities and Inclusion. 

 
Financial Analysis 

 
2. The overall projection represents a significant improvement on the 

position reported in monitor 2.  In particular, a reduction in the projected 
overspend within the Children & Education Directorate of over £1m.  This 
is mainly due to the achievement of the mitigations agreed at monitor 2, 
a concerted effort to reduce the number of agency staff and a focus on 
reviewing some of our highest cost placements. 
 

3. Table 1 below provides a high-level summary.  The mitigations identified 
at monitor 2, having been achieved, are now included within the 
individual service area variances in this monitor.  New mitigations have 
now been identified to reduce the overspend further before the end of the 
financial year. 
 

  

 

   
 

   

Children, Education & Communities Policy  
& Scrutiny Committee 
 

  7 March 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of Children & Education and the Director of 
Customer & Communities 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



 
 

Table 1: Children, Education & Communities Financial Projections 
Summary 2022/23 – Monitor 3 

2022/23 
Monitor 
2 
Variation 
£000 

 2022/23 Latest 
Approved Budget 

2022/23 
Projected 
Outturn 
Variation 

Gross 
Spend 
£000 

Income 
£000 

Net 
Spend 
£000 £000 % 

+7,782 Children’s Safeguarding 22,159 2,679 19,480 +7,476 +38.4% 

+1,029 Education & Skills 18,301 4,969 13,332 +499 +3.7% 

0 School Funding & Assets 159,485 167,716 -8,231 -3 -0.0% 

+71 
Director of C&E & Central 
Budgets 

3,929 5,996 -2,067 +55 +2.7% 

-750 Covid 19 Funding    -750   N/A 

-400 Monitor 2 Mitigations             -   N/A 

- New Monitor 3 Mitigations    -580   N/A 

7,732 Children & Education Total 203,874 181,360 22,514 +6,697 +29.7% 

+251 Communities & Equalities 12,366 5,969 6,397 +588 0.0% 

+7,983 Total 216,240 187,329 28,911 +7,285 +24.6% 

+ indicates increased expenditure or reduced income / - indicates reduced expenditure or increased income 
 

Children's Specialist Services 
 
4. A net overspend of £7,476k is forecast, primarily within children’s social 

care.  The number of Children Looked After (CLA) in York has 
consistently been at a higher level than the budget was built to 
accommodate.  The number at the beginning of the financial year was 
281 but has reduced to 268 at the end of December.  
 

5. The placement budgets are projected to overspend by a total of £5,399k 
in 2022/23.  This figure is made up of variances of £527k on independent 
fostering agency (IFA) placements, £3,970k on out of city placements, 
£616k on local fostering placements and £286k on leaving care 
placements, adoption and child arrangements order (CAO) allowances. 
The pressure on this budget is partly due to the limited market for 
children’s placements and the statutory requirements placed on local 
authorities to meet children’s needs, coupled with inflationary pressures 
which could continue to worsen the position. 

 
6. In addition, there is a projected overspend in the Corporate Parenting 

staffing teams of £435k due to additional Working With York and agency 
staff and a net overspend on Inter-Agency Adoption Fees of £58k. 
 

7. Safeguarding Interventions is projected to overspend by £332k.  This 
area now has five budgeted teams to provide additional capacity to 

Page 16



 
 

assist in the improvement journey being undertaken.  This is to deal with 
the continued higher number of cases and still requires some Work With 
York and agency staff to cover vacancies.  In addition, legal fees are 
forecast to overspend by £227k. 
 

8. Staffin
[...]
Early communication and language 
development is particularly important in helping to tackle inequalities 
between disadvantaged children and their peers.  Data shows that the 
‘gap’ between non disadvantaged children nationally and disadvantaged 
children in the ETFY area reduced by 32%, from 34.5% (2018) to 2.5%, 
during the pilot. The scale up of the programme is designed to reduce 
the long-standing attainment gap and will focus on supporting the 
transition of children from the early years in to school. 

 
% of 16-17 year olds who are NEET who do not have a L2 qualification 

41. The number of all 16-17 year olds in York who are NEET remains low at 
25 young people at the end of December 2022. 
 

42. Historically, NEET trends follow the academic year, with increases over 
the summer months when a small number of 16 year olds finish school 
without a plan for September. 
 

43. At the end of December 2022, all of the young people who were NEET 
did not have a Level 2 qualification.  The number of young people who 
are NEET is very low in York, so high levels are not unexpected. 
Performance is largely in line with historical performance. 

 
Council Plan 

 
44. This report is directly linked to the key priority A Better Start for Children 

and Young People in the Council Plan. 
 

Implications 
 
45. The financial implications are covered within the main body of the report.  

There are no other direct implications arising from this report. 
 

Recommendations 
 
46. As this report is for information only there are no specific 

recommendations. 
 

Reason:  To update the committee on the latest financial position for 
2022/23. 

  

Page 23



 
 

 
Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance  
Children & Education 
Phone: 01904 554225 
richard.hartle@york.gov.uk 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business Intelligence 
Corporate Services 
Phone: 01904 555749 
Ian.cunningham@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Martin Ke
[...]

n

d
 W

e
llb

e
in

g

NCMP01

NCMP02

TAP10

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REACH [City of York Local Education Partnership] 
Reconnecting Education, the Arts, Culture and Heritage 
 
REACH Progress Report to the Children, Education and Communities 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
7 March 2023 
 

REACH 

REACH is the Local Cultural Education Partnership for York.  It is made up of 
a diverse range of organisations from the local authority, public health, 
cultural education and community sectors who have agreed to work in 
partnership to provide opportunities for children and young people to benefit 
from the amazing creative and cultural offer across York. 

Our core purpose is to strive for York to be the first city to achieve cultural 
entitlement for all children and young people, particularly those from 
disadvantaged backgrounds with special educational needs and/or 
disabilities. 

REACH is based on collaboration, co-production and active listening to our 
communities, our partners and most importantly our children and young 
people. 

REACH is the delivery partner for the children and young people’s element of 

the Culture Strategy 2020 – 2025, York’s Creative Future, which aims to 

ensure that: 

 Every child and young person will have the chance to create and make 

culture 

 Creativity, arts and heritage engagement will be part of the core offer 

within schools 

 The holistic benefits of creativity, arts and heritage engagement for 

children and young people will be recognised inside and outside the 

classroom 

 All children and more young people will participate in, and experience 

arts and heritage activity 

 York is recognised as a national exemplar with respect to cultural 

entitlement for children and young people with every child and young 

person having opportunities to create, play and participate. 

 

Page 33 Agenda Item 6



Projects to date 

REACH has supported and implemented a number of exciting proj
[...]
piring film. 

Page 34



One of York’s submitted drawings was even chosen by Viborg to be 

specially animated by animator Rasmus Nyhus Hansen. 

 50 Creative and Fun Things to Do in York before you are 12! 

From exploring the city to baking, a guide has been compiled to 

encourage children to try new things, be creative and experience the 

wonderful places in York!  Activities have been chosen to be free, or as 

low cost as possible. 

How has REACH used data and evidence to identify current priorities?  

York is a city where the gap is widening between those who succeed at 
school and those who don’t.  The gap is larger in York than in almost any 
other local authority in the county and has increased with the impact of the 
pandemic. [The Council Plan, City of York Council, 2021] 
 
REACH wants to address this disparity, reducing the gap where engagement 
with arts, culture and creativity exists by embedding a network of REACH 
Cultural and Creative Leaders, connectors to creativity, arts and culture 
learning – in every school in York. 
 
Across York schools, art, culture and creativity is at differing levels of priority 
and development.  REACH aims to influence change in schools through 
advocacy and access to a strong network of CPD, information and support. 
 
REACH is a delivery partner for York’s Creative Future, the 2020-25 culture 
strategy and we are committed to achieving the outcomes for Children and 
Young People set out in that strategy.  This clearly recognises the role of 
REACH in addressing the inequality in levels of Cultural Capital that children 
and young people currently experience in our city. 
 
In consultation with the Assistant Director of Education and Skills at the City 
of York Council, REACH has identified a target group of 12 schools to be our 
focus during the first year of the project.  These schools are in areas of low 
engagement in arts and cultural learning and are identified as serving the 
pupils aligning with the indi
[...]
en Associate Head of Performance,  
York St John University 

Julian Ollive Head of Creative Engagement,  
York Theatre Royal 

James Rourke Headteacher, 
Lord Deramore’s Primary School 

Maxine Squire Assistant Director of Education,  
City of York Council 

Page 40

mailto:chrisedwards51@hotmail.com
mailto:allison.freeman@yorktheatreroyal.co.uk


Barbara Swinn Head of Strategy and Engagement,  
Explore York Libraries and Archives 

 

REACH PARTNERSHIP 

City of York Council 
Creative Learning Partnership 
York Culture Forum 
English Heritage 
Explore York Libraries and Archives 
Guild of Media Arts 
Independent artists 
Joseph Rowntree Theatre 
LazenbyBrown 
Make it York 
National Centre for Early Music 
National Railway Museum 
NYBEP 
York Primary Schools 
Pupil Referral Units 
York Secondary Schools 
York Special Schools 
University of York 
Voluntary & Community organisations 
Pilot Theatre 
York Army Museum 
York College 
York Dance Space 
York Minster 
York Museums Trust 
York Music Hub 
York Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
York St John University 
York Theatre Royal 
Yorvik Group/YAT 
IVE (Arts Council Bridge Organisation) 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



York Museums Trust 

Scrutiny Committee Report  

07 March 2023 

 

York Museums Trust vision and mission 

In 2019 we revisited our vision and mission involving all staff and 

consulting with stakeholders. We gained Trustee approval and officially 

launched the new vision in February 2020.  

  

Our vision   

To work together with audiences and communities to inspire, to share 

and to care for cultural heritage.  

  

Our mission  

York Museums Trust shares collections, gardens, buildings, art and 

stories for learning, enjoyment and wellbeing. Rooted in York and 

Yorkshire, we look outwards nationally and globally. As a charity, our 

income enables the Trust to care for heritage and to benefit all. 

 

YMT Progress 

Our priorities for much of the period since we last r
[...]
ding of this kind helps us 

develop new revenue streams, for example with our ‘Tea & Tour’ programme 

and with increased outdoor café sales on the new patio. 

 

Buildings 

YTR enjoys a collaborative relationship with its landlord, York Conservation 

Trust (YCT), who assumed ownership of the building from City of York Council 

in 2015-16. Together, the organisations have drawn up Layer 9: Opening Doors, 

a scheme to further improve access to the whole building, to increase revenue 

potential and to increase environmental sustainability. Plans are available on 

request. 

 

 

 

Michael Slavin 

Interim Chief Executive 

20 February 2023 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 School Improvement Update
	5 2022/23 Third Finance & Performance Monitoring Report - Children, Education & Communities
	Annex 1 - Children-Young People and Education Executive Member Scorecard Q3

	6 REACH Progress Report to the Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee
	7 York Museums Trust Scrutiny Committee Report
	8 York Citizens' Theatre Trust Scrutiny Report





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

Date 7 March 2023 

Present Councillors Daubeney (Chair), Webb (Vice-
Chair), Fisher (Substitute for Cllr Hollyer),  
Heaton, Looker (Substitute for Cllr Fitzpatrick)  
and Orrell 

Apologies 
 
In Attendance 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
External Attendees 

Councillor Baker, Fitzpatrick and Hollyer 
 
Councillor Waller, Executive Member, 
Children, Young People and Education (until 
6.06 pm) 
 
Maxine Squire, Assistant Director of 
Education 
Danielle Johnson, Director of Safeguarding 
Richard Hartle, Head of Finance 
Derek Sutherland, Head of Primary School 
Effectiveness and Achievement 
Laura Williams, Assistant Director of 
Customer, Communities and Inclusion 
Andy Laslett, Strategic Services Manager 
 
Chris Edwards, Chair, REACH 
Michael Slavin, Interim Chief Executive, York 
Citizens’ Trust 
Kathryn Blacker, Chief Executive, York 
Museums Trust 
Paul Lambert, Head of Strategy, Finance & 
Corporate Services, York Museums Trust 

 
25. Declarations of Interest (5.32 pm) 

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
None were declared. 
 
 



26. Minutes (5.32 pm) 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 20 February 2023 be approved and signed 
as a correct record. 

 
 

27. Public Participation (5.33 pm) 
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Flick Williams spoke on Agenda Item 7 (York Museums Trust), 
she questioned the lack of objection from the Trust regarding 
the Castle Gateway Project and the closure of the Castle Car 
Park, and shared her concerns that the closure and loss of the 
taxi / drop off point would prevent disabled visitors from visiting 
the museum. 
 
 

28. School Improvement Update (5.36 pm)  
 
The Assistant Director of Education, and the Head of Primary 
School Effectiveness and Achievement, introduced a report to 
Members which detailed school performance in 2021-2022 and 
the outcomes of disadvantaged children.  They noted that there 
had been a dip in outcomes although the dip in York was lower 
than the performance nationally.  They highlighted a better than 
the national performance for KS2 reading and noted that the 
Early Talk for York scheme was to be scaled across the city, 
where currently 80% of children had been screened.  It was 
anticipated that embedded early intervention across all schools 
would sustainably close the gap for historically disadvantaged 
groups.  Phonics was identified as an area that required 
improvement. 
 
The Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Education emphasised the contribution the Early Talk for York 
scheme had already made and stated he looked forward to 
continuing improvements. 
 
There followed a discussion between Members and Officers 
which covered phonics, reading and catch-up funding.   
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 



Reason: To ensure that the Committee discharges its 
responsibilities in relation to promoting high 
standards in education under Section 13A of 
the Education Act 1996.  

 
[6.06 pm, Cllr Waller left the meeting] 
 

29. 2022/23 Third Finance & Performance Monitoring Report - 
Children, Education & Communities (6.04 pm)  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the performance monitoring 
report for the third quarter.  He noted that the financial position 
has improved and identified the reduction in agency placements 
as one of the reasons for this.  He expected to see a more 
significant impact in 2023/24. 
 
Officers responded to questions from Members on the number 
of referrals in children’s social care, the number of times 
children in care changed placements within a year and out of 
area placements.  
 
It was reported that the local authority (LA) compared favourably 
to national figures and that there was continued progress in all 
areas, although there was still work to be done and it remained 
a priority. 
 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee updated. 
 
 

30. Reach Progress Report to the Children, Education and 
Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee (6.12 pm)  
 
Chris Edwards, Chair of REACH (Reconnecting Education, the 
Arts, Culture and Heritage, gave an update to the Committee on 
the project’s progress to date. 
 
He highlighted that they had over 60 partners, including CYC 
(City of York Council) and the Arts Council with the aim to 
develop an infrastructure supporting arts and creativity in 
schools that targeted vulnerable and early years children.  They 
had worked with schools across the city on a range of projects 
within a range of arts disciplines. 



 
He responded to questions from Members on creativity bags, 
arts on the national curriculum and the relationship between 
mental health and the arts.   
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is kept up to 

date with the work of the arts project. 
 
 

31. York Museums Trust Scrutiny Committee Report (6.55 pm)  
 
Members received an update on the York Museums Trust from 
Kathryn Blacker, Chief Executive, and Paul Lambert, Head of 
Strategy, Finance and Corporate Services.   
 
In response to questions from members they highlighted that 
due to a difficult funding position, the focus for the Trust was 
one of survival.  They explained that they had worked with the 
University of York and York Explore to reach the wider 
community whilst they sought to rebuild the onsite head count.  
They would prefer to continue with free entry and had been 
looking at other revenue streams to achieve this.   
 
It was noted that the Trust was responsible for both the city 
collections and some significant city buildings and the Trust 
continued to work towards improving accessibility and to 
become carbon neutral.   
 
The letter of comfort from CYC had been beneficial in 
demonstrating confidence in the Trust and anything the 
Committee could do to support this further would be welcomed. 
 
Resolved:  That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated in relation to 

the work of the Museums Trust. 
 
 

32. York Citizens' Theatre Trust Scrutiny Report (6.45 pm)  
 
Michael Slavin, the interim Chief Executive of the York Citizens’ 
Theatre Trust, presented an update from the Trust.  He reported 



that it had been a difficult time for funding during the pandemic 
but that they had a strong programme of community work. 
 
He responded to questions from Members covering the 
theatre’s work with children and young people, the summer 
community production and the support available for young 
people and their mental health. 
 
It was reported that the youth theatre was well-attended with 
good connections to the National Theatre.  Work was ongoing to 
secure funding to diversify further and develop workshops to 
support young people’s mental health 
 
Resolved:    That the update be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated with the work 

of the Trust. 
 
 

33. Chair's Closing Remarks (7.10 pm)  
 
The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their contribution 
to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr S. Daubeney, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.11 pm]. 


